2	� In the current year, the GSAB10YR was used (2019: annualised yield of  the bootstrapped zero coupon perfect fit bond curve). The reason for the
change in the referenced risk-free rate is due to the volatility in the annualised yield of  the bootstrapped zero coupon perfect fit bond curve as a
result of  fluctuations experienced in the market since March 2020.

	 3	� York applied the debt/equity ratio of  the market participants included in its comparable company basket. The ratio changed from the prior year’s
targeted debt/equity ratio to that of  market participants. The prior year’s target debt/equity ratio was in line with the market participant ratio.

YORK TIMBERS ANNUAL REPORT 2020

58

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

for the year ended 30 June 2020

6.	 GOODWILL continued
	 �The following sensitivity analysis shows how the present value of  the segment’s future cash flows would be affected if  the key valuation

parameters were attributed other values than those that form the basis of  the current valuation of  the segment’s future cash flows.
A decrease by the same percentage would have the opposite effect on the valuation.

GROUP COMPANY

2020
R’000

2019
R’000

2020
R’000

2019
R’000

Sensitivity analysis4

100 basis points increase in the current log price 118 282 142 068 – –

25 basis points increase in forecast log prices 140 217 153 816 – –

25 basis points increase in forecast cost inflation rate (71 182) (38 539) – –

50 basis points increase in the pre-tax cost of  debt (43 337) (53 116) – –

25 basis points increase in discount rate (100 455) (103 662) – –

100 basis points increase in projected volumes 39 862 49 160 – –

	 4	� When comparing the sensitivity analysis above to note 5, the biological asset valuation, the key differences in the valuation methodologies should
be taken into account. The valuation above reflects the Forestry segment as a stand-alone business with the plantations in rotation and therefore
includes a residual period. The fair valuation of  the biological assets (note 5) is calculated on the assumption that no replanting of  the plantations
is done and therefore relates to a finite period.

7.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP

2020 2019

Cost/
valuation

R’000

Accumulated
 amortisation

R’000